SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
(PREVIOUSLY SUPERSEDED IN PART BY 18215 (c)(4))

August 27, 1992

Ann Mills

Issues Director 

Commission on Economic Development

State Capitol, Suite 1114

Sacramento, California  95814 

Re:  Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A‑92‑411 

Dear Ms. Mills:  

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Commission on Economic Development and Lieutenant Governor Leo McCarthy with respect to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  In rendering advice, the Commission does not act as the finder of fact.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) l FPPC Ops. 71.) 

QUESTION

Does the production and distribution of a videotape jointly developed by the Commission on Economic Development and Vital Options, Inc., to educate young adults about the early detection of breast and testicular cancer violate either the mass mailing or campaign provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION

The production and distribution of the videotape would not be prohibited by the Act.

FACTS

Lieutenant Governor Leo McCarthy is also the Chairman of the Commission for Economic Development (the "CED").  The CED is planning to work jointly with Vital Options, Inc., a California nonprofit organization, on the production and distribution of an educational videotape.  Vital Option was formed to meet the psychological, emotional, informational, and resource needs of young adults with cancer between the ages of 17 and 40.  The nonprofit agency sponsors support groups, and offers referral services and educational services for health care providers serving younger cancer patients.

The videotape, entitled A Personal Touch; A Guide to Self‑Exam, is designed to educate young adults about self‑examination and early detection of breast and testicular cancer.  The CED's role in the project would be to raise funds from the private sector to help underwrite the project; distribute the videotape through public schools, community colleges and universities; and raise public awareness about the videotape through the media.  The Lieutenant Governor's name and title appear at the end of the videotape, along with a listing of sponsors.  His name would appear as follows:  Lt. Governor Leo McCarthy, Chair, Commission for Economic Development.

Vital Options will control the day‑to‑day production of the videotape.  All funds raised for the project will go directly into the production of the videotape.  You stated that the CED will retain some control over decisions governing expenditures of the funds raised for the videotape, but that Vital Option will retain the dominant role in these matters.

ANALYSIS

Mass Mailing

Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing; or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);

Regulation 18901(a).

While the videotape program will have the name and title of the Lieutenant Governor on the tape, and is in part paid for at public expense, it does not appear that more than 200 copies of the tapes will be mailed or delivered to the home, office or post office box of persons.  (Regulation 18901(a); Anaya Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑215.)  You stated in our telephone conversation of August 19, 1992, that the videotape would be circulated to various state and local government agencies for presentation to teenagers.  Copies sent to other governmental agencies do not count toward the 201 threshold set forth in the definition of "mass mailing."  (See, Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(b)(4).)  

You also stated that some videotapes would also be distributed to nonprofit agencies and community groups.  However, you stated that the number of copies actually sent to persons, other than public agencies would not be more than 200 per month.  Consequently, Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 will not apply to the distribution of the videotape.

Campaign Issues

The Act also requires the disclosure of campaign activities of candidates including expenditures made and contributions received.  (Sections 84100, et seq.)  Generally, a payment received by a candidate is a contribution unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that it was received for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder.  (Regulation 18215.)  

Thus, for example, where a crime prevention brochure was to be distributed in an elected officer's district and included the photograph, name and title of the elected officer, we advised that payment for the mailer constituted an in‑kind contribution to the elected officer.  (Roos Advice Letter No. A‑85‑057.)  Moreover, in the McCarthy Advice Letter, No. A‑90‑163, we advised that an advertisement paid for and circulated by a private party which featured the Lieutenant Governor could be considered a contribution where the advertisement was circulated three months prior to the Lieutenant Governor's election.

However, you stated that the Lieutenant Governor's term will not end for two more years.  In addition, the Lieutenant Governor has not filed papers for a future election.  Thus, at this time it appears that the joint expenditure by the nonprofit and the CED will not be considered a contribution.  You should contact us for further advice if these facts should change.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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